
Report for the third quarter  
and for the first through third quarters of FY2003 

Experience mobility



The third quarter of FY2003 again was

favourable for ElringKlinger. Turnover and

revenue continued to increase, if slightly

less strongly than in the previous quarters. 

The turnover and revenue increase achieved

targets. 

Market

The revival of the economy generally expect-

ed for the second half of FY2003 has

not yet occurred. In Germany and Western

Europe consumers remain reluctant to make

purchases. As a result in the automotive 

and spare parts markets, important for

ElringKlinger, and in the business with the

industry in general the expected dynamic

of demand failed to develop. 
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Dear shareholder,

The registration and production figures for

passenger cars in detail: 

Cars registered (in thousands of units)

Cars produced (in thousands of units)

Germany 786 881 797 2,464

Change from previous year in % - 1.5 - 1.6 + 1.4 - 0.6

Western Europe 3,801 3,752 3,381 10,934

Change from previous year in % - 2.4 - 3.0 - 2.9 - 2.8

USA * 3,767 4,461 4,455 12,683

Change from previous year in % - 4.4 - 0.8 - 0.2 - 1.7

* incl. Sport Utility Vehicles

1–3/03 4–6/03 7–9/03 1–9/03

Germany 1,326 1,259 1,181 3,766

Change from previous year in % + 7.0 - 6.0 - 2.0 - 0.4

Western Europe 3,790 3,890 3,342 11,022

Change from previous year in % - 1.3 - 2.2 - 3.1 - 2.2

USA/NAFTA * 4,183 4,291 3,764 12,238

Change from previous year in % + 1.2 - 10.3 - 2.6 - 4.2

* incl. Sport Utility Vehicles

The above production and registration figures have been derived from sources accessible to the general public. 

We assume no liability whatsoever for their correctness. 

1–3/03 4–6/03 7–9/03 1–9/03

It is true that in the third quarter, the

number of new passenger car registrations in

Germany at +1.4% was slightly higher than 

in the previous year. Still, over the first nine

months they remained 0.6% below previous

year’s figures. In Western Europe markets

remained weak. Here over the July through

September period 2.9% and over the January

through September period 2.8% fewer 

vehicles were registered than in the previous

year. 

Passenger car production, which had al-

ready been in decrease in the second quarter

of FY2003, in Germany again fell below pre-

vious year’s figures by 2% and in Western

Europe by 3.1%. Over the first nine months of

FY2003, in Germany 0.4% and in Western

Europe 2.2% fewer vehicles were produced

than in the previous year. 

The share of diesel motor vehicles, on 

the other hand, again increased in the third

quarter of FY2003. As ElringKlinger has

an above-average market share in the diesel

motors field, this trend continued to favour-

ably affect the ElringKlinger group’s business

development in an undiminished way. 
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In the region Europe turnover in the third

quarter of FY2003 increased by 2.2% to

€32.7m compared to previous year’s figures.

Turnover in 01-09/FY2003 at €100.5m 

was 4.0% higher than in the previous year. 

In the NAFTA region, turnover in the third

quarter at €16.7m was 2.3% below previous

year’s figures. This resulted from the fact

that the production figures of the American

automotive industry decreased in the report

period. However, for the period 01-09/FY2003

turnover generated in the NAFTA region was

€55.4m, a 3.0% increase. 

In the Asia region turnover in the third 

quarter at €8.9m was 27.1% higher than in 

the previous year. Strong market growth 

in China and increased market shares in South

Korea were decisive in achieving that. The 

first ElringKlinger cylinder-head gasket for

Honda, Japan, went into serial production. 

The spare parts business also grew in this

region. At €20.1m, turnover in Asia in 01-09/

FY2003 was 9.8% higher than in the previous

year. 

In South America turnover in the third 

quarter of FY2003 increased to €4.6m, +76.9%

as compared to previous year’s figures. The

currency decline slowed in the third quarter. 

Turnover

In the third quarter of FY2003 the ElringKlinger

Group achieved a turnover of €101.6m, 5.1%

more than in the previous year. In the first nine

months of FY2003, turnover generated was

€315.4m, 6.6% more than in the previous year. 

In view of the weak production figures in 

the automotive industry, these figures are grati-

fying. Again, new product launches contributed

to the increase in turnover. Overall this de-

velopment reflects ElringKlinger’s increasing

market share. 

Viewed by regions, turnover in Germany at

€38.7m increased by 1.6% over previous year’s

figures in the third quarter of FY2003. The

turnover dynamic in Germany diminished as

compared to previous quarters as a result

of the shifting of major production quantities

destined for the US market to the Canadian

subsidiary. There turnover increased corre-

spondingly. 

In 01-09/FY2003, turnover was €127.8m 

or 9.4% higher than in the previous year.  

Turnover development group by regions (in millions of Euros)

Germany 43.1 46.0 38.7 127.8

Change from previous year in % + 8.6 + 17.9 + 1.6 + 9.4

Rest of Europe 34.1 33.7 32.7 100.5

Change from previous year in % + 5.2 + 4.7 + 2.2 + 4.0

NAFTA 20.0 18.7 16.7 55.4

Change from previous year in % + 8.1 + 2.7 - 2.3 + 3.0

Asia 6.7 4.5 8.9 20.1

Change from previous year in % + 21.8 - 22.4 + 27.1 + 9.8

South America/rest of the world 4.1 2.9 4.6 11.6

Change from previous year in % - 2.4 - 19.4 + 76.9 + 12.6

Total 108.0 105.8 101.6 315.4

Change from previous year in % + 7.7 + 7.1 + 5.1 + 6.6

1–3/03 4–6/03 7–9/03 1–9/03
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Result

The results for the ElringKlinger Group in 

the reporting period again reach satisfactory

levels. 

The group result before tax in the third

quarter of FY2003 at €11m again reached the

previous year’s level. The annual surplus

in the third quarter increased to €6m, 9.1%

over previous year’s figures. In 01-09/FY2003

the result before tax at €39m was 32.2% 

higher than in the previous year. In 01-09/

FY2003 the result after tax increased to

€22.0m, 37.5% higher than in the previous

year. 

The high degree of utilization of capacities

continuing throughout the third quarter 

resulted in increased personnel expenditure.

The result in the third quarter was detrimental-

ly affected by price reductions agreed under

long-term contracts with automotive manufac-

turers. Proceeds from samples, reported to

other operational income, were in decline in

the third quarter. 

Due to the profits generated by the Canadi-

an subsidiary, which were set off against

losses carried over, it was possible to reduce

income tax within the group. This resulted 

in an increased annual surplus in the third

quarter. 

As in the first two quarters, in the third

quarter of FY2003 all companies of the 

ElringKlinger group again operated in the 

profit zone. 
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Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands
of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros

Turnover proceeds 101,600 96,700 315,400 295,800

Inventory changes 1,267 1,487 989 - 2,360

Other self-produced assets 925 1,199 4,936 3,545

Other operational income 2,030 4,945 4,769 7,546

Expenditure for purchased 
services/materials - 34,685 - 35,066 - 108,280 - 103,987

Personnel expenditure - 34,853 - 31,796 - 99,483 - 94,317

Deprecation of tangible 
and intangible fixed assets - 11,003 - 11,621 - 32,059 - 31,306

Other operational expenditure - 13,422 - 13,667 - 44,175 - 41,779

Income from shareholdings
in associated business entities 0 0 0 0

Interest - 859 - 1,181 - 3,097 - 3,642

Result of ordinary operations 11,000 11,000 39,000 29,500

Extraordinary result 0 0 0 0

Result before tax 11,000 11,000 39,000 29,500

Tax on income and proceeds - 4,986 - 5,447 - 16,834 - 13,342

Other taxes - 14 - 53 - 166 - 158

Annual surplus 6,000 5,500 22,000 16,000

01.07.-30.09.03 01.07.-30.09.02 01.01.-30.09.03 01.01.-30.09.02

Group profit and loss statement

DVFA Result

The ElringKlinger Group’s DVFA result before

tax in the third quarter of FY2003 at €9.8m

was 2.1% higher than in the previous year and

in 01-09/FY2003 at €35.0m was 38.3% 

higher than in the previous year. Results after 

tax achieved in the third quarter of FY2003

were €5.2m, or 13% over and above previous

year’s figures, and in the first nine months

of FY2003 were €19.4m or 45.9% over and

above previous year’s figures.

The DVFA/SG result per share in the third

quarter of FY2003 was €1.09 or 13% over 

and above previous year’s figures and in the

period 01-09/FY2003 was €4.05 or 45.9%

over and above previous year’s figures. 

The cash flow according to DVFA in the third

quarter of FY2003 increased by 24.1% to

€16.5m and in the first nine months of FY2003

increased by 12.7% to €52.4m.

DVFA results development in millions of Euros
(per share in Euros, in each case excluding third party shares)

Cash flow according to DVFA 19.5 16.4 16.5 52.4

Change from previous year in % + 7.1 + 9.3 + 24.1 + 12.7

DVFA result before tax 13.6 11.6 9.8 35.0

Change from previous year in % + 47.8 + 78.5 + 2.1 + 38.3

DVFA result after tax 8.3 5.9 5.2 19.4

Change from previous year in % + 69.4 + 55.3 + 13.0 + 45.9

DVFA/SG result per share 1.72 1.24 1.09 4.05

Change from previous year in % + 69.4 + 55.3 + 13.0 + 45.9

1-3/03 4-6/03 7-9/03 1-9/03
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Segment reporting

2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

Original equipment 84.0 79.8 - 3.6 - 6.0 - 12.0 - 10.0 68.4 63.8 6.4 5.8 7.4 11.1 - 10.0 - 10.5 - 0.5 - 0.7

Spare parts 22.7 22.1 0.0 0.0 - 2.4 - 2.9 20.3 19.2 2.0 2.2 0.0 0.1 - 0.1 - 0.2 - 0.1 - 0.2

Engineered plastics 11.3 11.8 0.0 0.0 - 0.7 - 0.7 10.6 11.1 2.0 2.1 0.3 0.1 - 0.4 - 0.4 0.0 0.0

Trade centres 1.7 1.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 1.8 0.5 0.7 0.0 0.1 - 0.3 - 0.3 - 0.2 - 0.3

Services 1.8 1.4 0.0 0.0 - 1.2 - 0.6 0.6 0.8 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.0 - 0.2 - 0.2 0.0 0.0

Total 121.5 116.9 - 3.6 - 6.0 - 16.3 - 14.2 101.6 96.7 11.0 11.0 7.8 11.4 - 11.0 - 11.6 - 0.8 - 1.2

Turnover Inter-segment Consolidation External Result of Investments* Depreciation Interest
proceeds turnover turnover ordinary

operations

3rd quarter FY 2003/3rd quarter FY 2002 (in millions of Euros)

Turnover Inter-segment Consolidation External Result of Investments* Depreciation Interest Fixed Current assets Provisions
proceeds turnover turnover ordinary assets (without accrued and

operations expenses) liabilities

1st–3rd quarter FY 2003/1st–3rd quarter FY 2002 (in millions of Euros)

* Investments in intangible assets and tangible fixed assets

Supply and service relationships of some 

relevance exist only between the segments

“Original Equipment” and “Spare Parts”. 

The exchange of services between segments

takes place at prices equal to those that

would be agreed with third parties outside 

the Group.

More than 10% of the Group turnover each

are made with two customers in the segment

“Original Equipment”. A total of approximately

30% of the external turnover derives from

these two customers.

The following overview shows turnover, 

results and assets and liabilities by segments

as follows: original equipment, spare parts,

engineered plastics, services and commercial

real property. 

2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002

Original equipment 269.8 245.8 - 15.4 - 14.3 - 36.4 - 30.0 218.0 201.5 24.2 15.1 35.7 19.4 - 28.9 - 27.8 - 2.4 - 2.4 146.6 134.7 94.8 85.8 - 169.3 - 150.0

Spare parts 66.2 63.7 0.0 0.0 - 8.2 - 9.8 58.0 53.9 6.9 7.0 0.4 0.5 - 0.4 - 0.5 - 0.3 - 0.5 8.2 9.0 36.0 32.6 - 27.9 - 31.1

Engineered plastics 34.6 35.3 0.0 0.0 - 2.1 - 2.0 32.5 33.3 6.2 5.3 0.5 0.6 - 1.2 - 1.3 0.2 0.1 11.0 13.7 11.9 11.4 - 9.5 - 10.8

Trade centres 5.0 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.4 1.4 1.9 0.0 0.2 - 0.9 - 1.0 - 0.6 - 0.8 25.7 27.4 0.4 0.9 - 18.4 - 24.9

Services 5.3 3.5 0.0 0.0 - 3.4 - 1.8 1.9 1.7 0.3 0.2 0.9 0.1 - 0.7 - 0.7 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.7 0.6 1.3 - 0.9 - 0.6

Total 380.9 353.7 - 15.4 - 14.3 - 50.1 - 43.6 315.4 295.8 39.0 29.5 37.5 20.8 - 32.1 - 31.3 - 3.1 - 3.6 194.2 187.5 143.7 132.0 - 226.0 - 217.4
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Group balance sheet (HGB)*

The Group balance sheet at 30 September 

2003 showed a balance sheet total of €339.1m. 

The total of fixed assets decreased by

€4.4m to €194.1m, primarily through the sale

of a certain piece of real property by the

subsidiary ElringKlinger Kunststofftechnik. 

The current assets slightly decreased from

the previous quarter from €144.1m to €143.6m.  

From 30 June 2003 to 30 September 2003,

the inventory increased by almost €4.0m. 

The equity at 30 September 2003 increased

by €4.6m to €111.6m as compared to 30 June

2003. The group equity ratio at 30 September

2003 was 32.9%. 

The development of the group balance 

sheet and group equity over the reporting 

period are shown in the following tables:

Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands
of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 35,406 36,188 36,438 25,452

Tangible assets 153,350 157,510 151,591 161,056

Financial assets 5,420 4,803 4,889 5,115

194,176 198,501 192,918 191,623

Current assets

Inventory 65,960 62,069 56,743 58,227

Accounts receivable and
other assets 71,917 74,027 71,219 61,162

Other securities 2,630 3,998 2,471 1,586

Cash, bank credit balances,
cheques 3,148 3,976 7,645 7,181

143,655 144,070 138,078 128,156

Deferred charges 1,296 1,194 759 1,559

Total assets 339,127 343,765 331,755 321,338

30.09.2003 30.06.2003 31.03.2003 31.12.2002

ASSETS

Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands
of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros

Equity

Subscribed capital 28,800 28,800 28,800 28,800

Capital reserve 12,553 12,553 12,553 12,553

Profit reserve 39,221 41,305 36,130 37,802

Third-party owned shares 10,326 10,949 11,771 10,838

Group balance sheet surplus 20,777 13,477 22,077 15,877

111,677 107,084 111,331 105,870

Special items including reserve 81 126 153 180

Provisions

Provisions against pension 
commitments and similar obligations 37,875 37,398 36,772 36,307

Tax provisions 11,543 9,958 8,133 4,635

Other provisions 29,310 28,976 30,972 30,317

78,728 76,332 75,877 71,259

Accounts payable 147,296 158,894 143,022 142,915

Deferred charges 1,345 1,329 1,372 1,114

Total liabilities 339,127 343,765 331,755 321,338

30.09.2003 30.06.2003 31.03.2003 31.12.2002

LIABILITIES

* The Group balance sheet was prepared pursuant to HGB. As from 2005 ElringKlinger will apply IAS.



1312

Development of Group equity

Group equity Compensation 
derived through items conversion 

Subscribed Capital business of foreign Other neutral Minority Group
capital reserve operations currency amounts transactions Equity capital equity

1st through 3rd quarter 2003

Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands
of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros

At 31 December 2001 28,800 12,553 41,111 2,927 2,364 87,755 10,299 98,054

Dividend paid - 6,000 - 6,000 - 3,113 - 9,113

Difference deriving from consolidation measures - 3,542 - 3,542 - 93 - 3,635

Group surplus 13,578 13,578 2,422 16,000

At 30 September 2002 28,800 12,553 48,689 - 615 2,364 91,791 9,515 101,306

At 31 December 2002 28,800 12,553 52,205 - 2,377 3,851 95,032 10,838 105,870

Dividend paid - 12,000 - 12,000 - 2,952 - 14,952

Difference deriving from consolidation measures - 1,155 - 1,155 - 86 - 1,241

Group surplus 19,474 19,474 2,526 22,000

At 30 September 2003 28,800 12,553 59,679 - 3,532 3,851 101,351 10,326 111,677
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Thousands Thousands Thousands Thousands
of Euros of Euros of Euros of Euros

Group annual surplus 6,000 5,500 22,000 16,000

Depreciation (negative write-ups) of fixed assets and 
disposals of fixed assets 11,271 11,292 32,469 28,377

Increase of inventory, of trade accounts receivable  
and other assets - 1,883 - 939 - 19,407 - 13,617

Increase of trade accounts payable and of other liabilities
including provisions and special items - 4,181 - 1,453 5,795 16,492

Conversion rate effects on items of
ordinary business operations 933 - 563 481 - 483

Cash flow from current business operations 12,140 13,837 41,338 46,769

Payments received for disposals of fixed assets 840 564 1,211 10,304

Payments made for investments in fixed assets - 8,416 - 11,501 - 38,207 - 20,974

Payments received for change in securities 1,368 2,448 - 1,044 135

Cash flow from investments - 6,208 - 8,489 - 38,040 - 10,535

Payments made to business owners and  
minority shareholders - 1,372 - 1,559 - 14,952 - 9,113

Change in liabilities to banks - 5,050 - 15,175 7,369 - 30,140

Conversion rate effects on items of financing activities 137 665 334 1,980

Cash flow from financing activities - 6,285 - 16,069 - 7,249 - 37,273

Change of finance funds affecting payments
(net cash flow) - 353 - 10,721 - 3,951 - 1,039

Increase in available finance funds through 
initial consolidation 0 0 0 0

Effect of conversion rate fluctuations on means
of payment - 475 - 23 - 82 - 521

Finance funds at the beginning of the period 3,976 15,064 7,181 5,880

Finance funds at the end of the period 3,148 4,320 3,148 4,320

3rd quarter of 1st–3rd quarter of

FY2003 FY2002 FY2003 FY2002

Group cash-flow statement

The cash flow from current operations in 

the third quarter was €12.1m as compared 

to €13.8m in the same period in FY2002. 

The increased turnover volume resulted in in-

creased requirements for funds for inventory.

The funds required for trade accounts payable

increased by €2.5m. This was largely due 

to down payments made for investments in the

Canadian subsidiary. 

The cash flow from current operations over

the period 01-09/FY2003 was €41.3m as

compared to €46.8m in the first nine months

of FY2002. 

The cash flow from investments was by

almost €2.0m lower in the third quarter than

in the same period in FY2002. Starting in 

the third quarter of FY2002, investments

postponed after 11 September 2001 were in-

creasingly realised. Therefore the item “pay-

ments made for investments” in the third quar-

ter of FY2002 shows a higher amount than in

the third quarter of FY2003. As we had already

reported, realisation of postponed invest-

ments continued in the first half of FY2003.

The high degree of utilisation of capacities

required additional investments. This means

that the cash flow from investments at

€-38m over the first nine months of FY2003

was €27.5m higher than the cash flow from

investments over the same period in FY2002. 

At the end of the third quarter the finance

funds were €3.1m as compared to €4.3m at

30 September of the previous year. 
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The ElringKlinger share

The price of the ElringKlinger share continued

to develop most favourably over the third 

quarter, from €52.00 on 1 July 2003 to €72.90

on 30 September 2003, plus 40.2%. Compared

to the beginning of the year, the share price 

at 30 September 2003 increased by 143%. The

doubling of the dividend, a large number of

informational discussions with analysts and

institutional investors in Germany and Europe

very effectively drew the attention of the capi-

tal market to the ElringKlinger share. Mean-

while further reputed banks have included the

ElringKlinger share in their research. Due to 

the willingness of one major shareholders’

group to render up shares to increase the 

“free float” in order to enhance liquidity, the

ratio of shares owned by the general public

increased over the third quarter from roughly

25% to currently almost 34%. This has

enabled a number of institutional investors to

acquire ElringKlinger shares. 

According to analysts and institutional

investors, despite the substantial price

increased over this year ElringKlinger’s stock

exchange capitalisation currently remains

rather at the lower end of an accurate valua-

tion. This and the good dividend return leaves

room for further price increases. 

Investments

As in the first half of FY2003, investments

focussed primarily on capacity expansions in

the field of multilayer metal cylinder-head

gaskets and in the elastomers technologies/

modules business field. The investments

were made to achieve a normal level of deliv-

ery readiness, which due to overload on 

capacities had not at all times been satisfac-

tory during the first half of the year. 

Employees

At 30 September 2003 the ElringKlinger Group

had 3,172 employees and the AG had 1,649.

In the third quarter of FY2003, 62 new jobs

were created. The German subsidiaries had

446 employees and the subsidiaries and 

affiliates abroad had 1,077 employees. This

means that between 1 January 2003 and 

30 September 2003, 167 new jobs were creat-

ed within the ElringKlinger Group.

Explanatory notes

In preparing this interim report, the same ac-

counting and valuation methods were applied

as in the annual accounts for ElringKlinger AG

and for the ElringKlinger Group for FY2002 

and for the equivalent period in the previous

year (third quarter of FY2002 and the period

01-09/FY2002).

In the third quarter of FY2003, again roughly

a portion of 5% of turnover was employed 

in research and development. ElringKlinger’s

research and development activities focussed

on the continuing development of challeng-

ing gasketing tasks, especially in the diesel

field. Several development orders placed by

customers during the third quarter show that

ElringKlinger’s development expertise is being

rewarded by the market.  

The contour profiling of a metallic cylinder-

head gasket over the entire gasket surface 

was intensively worked on and brought closer

to readiness for serial production throughout

the third quarter. This technology specifically

compensates for component distortions in 

the cylinder-head and crankcase and permits

gasketing with minimal screw forces, an im-

portant goal for engine designers and therefore

a new competitive advantage for ElringKlinger. 

As we have already reported in various in-

stances, ElringKlinger develops cylinder-head

gaskets with integrated pressure and tem-

perature sensors for obtaining data for the 

electronic control system. This technology

was also successfully tested in trial engines.

The results show a high quality of the data

obtained through the sensors, which are in 

no way inferior to laboratory measurements. 

This unlocks new market potential. 

SDAX
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Research and development
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In the US, the automotive industry is ex-

pected to stay on its high level in the final

quarter of FY2003 due to the unbroken buying

enthusiasm of consumers. The market is

still being pushed through discounts that are

even increasing. 

ElringKlinger will attain its turnover and

revenue targets in FY2003 and will well exceed

the previous year’s figures, as projected. 

The ongoing programme renewal, the ex-

pected beginning recovery of the economy

and the growth dynamic of the ElringKlinger

overseas markets permit to expect a continued

growth for ElringKlinger in FY2004. 

Yours faithfully

Dr. Helmut Lerchner

Expectations

Expectations for the development of the 

economy in the fourth quarter and for FY2004

are reservedly favourable. The Ifo business

climate index in October increased for the 6th

time in succession. Companies increasingly

plan on a beginning recovery. All the same, in

view of expected financial burdens as a result

of the planned social system reforms and of

the uncertainty about the announced pulling

forward of the effective date for the tax reform,

Consumers in Germany continue to exercise

restraint on expenses. The dispositions of the

automotive industry for the fourth quarter of

FY2003 rather indicate a continued lessening

of demand. 

Dividend

The annual general meeting voted payment of

a dividend of €2.50 per share, which was paid

to shareholders on 6 June 2003.

Market segment Prime Standard, Frankfurt

Number of shares 4,800,000 

ISIN DE0007856023

German securities identification no.
(WKN) 785 602

Price 31 December 2002 €30.05 

Price 01 July 2003 €52.00 

Price 30 September 2003 €72.90 

Number of shares owned 
by the management board 
and supervisory board at
30 September 2003 

The ElringKlinger share

*) Owned through Betal Netherlands BV. Rotterdam

**) Including shares owned through controlled companies

Management board

Dr. Helmut Lerchner 840

Supervisory board

Karl Uwe van Husen 1,520

Dr. Thomas Klinger-Lohr 480,000 *)

Walter Herwarth Lechler 1,224,825 **)

Number
of shares



Address

ElringKlinger AG | Max-Eyth-Straße 2 | D-72581 Dettingen/Erms | Phone +49 71 23/724-264 | Fax +49 71 23/724-459 | www.elringklinger.de

Contact Investor Relations

Dr. Stefan Wolf | Head of Legal + Human Resources and Investor Relations | Phone +49 (0)71 23/724-264 | E-Mail: investor-relations@elringklinger.de

Discussions with investors, London 14 October 2003 

Investors’ conference Berenberg Bank, London 6/7 November 2003

Equity forum Deutsche Börse, Frankfurt/M. 26/27 November 2003

Report for the 3rd quarter of FY2003 and the period 
January through September 2003 November 2003

Discussions with investors, Brussels 8 December 2003 

Discussions with investors, Milan 15 December 2003

Financial statement press conference April 2004

Annual report 2003 May 2004

Report for the 1st quarter of FY2004 May 2004

99th annual general meeting 
Kultur- und Kongresszentrum Stuttgart 2 June 2004

Payment of dividend 3 June 2004

Financial calendar

We will be pleased to e-mail you the annual report

and the quarterly and semi-annual reports. 

Please let us know your e-mail address under 

investor-relations@elringklinger.de 

or by telephone +49 – 07123 – 724 264.

For further information please visit us at

www.elringklinger.de. 

Disclaimer

The registrated shares of ElringKlinger AG,

denominated in euros, are traded on the

Stuttgart Stock Exchange and are not intended

for sale or distribution in the United States.

This document is posted on ElringKlinger’s

website pursuant to the requirements of the

regulatory authorities in Germany and is not

intended for distribution outside of Germany.

No investor in ElringKlinger who resides outside

of Germany may rely on any statement in this

document.


